

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1001/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 20/01/2005 in CRLOP No.6167/2004
of the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

PRINCE PACKIARAJ AND ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE, REP. BY INS.OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 24/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan,Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted. Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(GANGA THAKUR)

(KHUSHI RAM)

PS TO REGISTRAR

COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. OF 2006

(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 1001/05)

PRINCE PACKIARAJ & ANR.

.... APPELLANT (S)

Versus

STATE REP. BY INS. OF POLICE

.... RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

After some arguments, learned counsel for the parties agree that having regard to the

averments made by the appellant before the learned Trial Judge that he was ready and willing to deposit

the sum specified in the FIR, i.e. sum of Rs.two lacs, we are of the opinion that the impugned judgment of

the High Court should be modified to the aforementioned extent. We, therefore direct that in

substitution if the impugned order the appellant be directed to deposit a sum of Rs. 2 lacs before the

learned Trial Judge. Such deposit shall be made within a period of four weeks from today.

With the aforementioned modification this appeal is disposed of.

.....J.

(S.B. SINHA)

.....J.

(DALVEER BHANDARI)

New Delhi,

July 24, 2006